government. The second part studies the sensitivity of contractors’ strategies and of equilibrium
outcomes to the availability of subcontracting opportunities as summarized by the flatness of
the subcontracting supply schedule. The third part of an on-line Appendix contains the results
of the analysis exploring the effects of the policies which regulate access to subcontracting: (a)
imposing upper limit on the fraction of the work that can be subcontracted; (b) requiring that
a certain amount of work should be subcontracted to so-called disadvantaged businesses.

Robustness Analysis: Reserve Price

We study sensitivity of equilibrium outcomes to the restrictiveness of reserve price by simulating
the equilibrium of the games with and without subcontracting under the distributions of reserve
price with the means that are 5%, 10% and 15% higher (and lower) than the mean of the
distribution of reserve price calibrated from the data. The results are reported in tables 1 and
2 below.

Table 1: Summary of Equilibrium Variables

Reserve Allocated Number Firm’s Procur. Work Difference in
Price Subcont. Projects of Bidders Profit Cost Share Backlog Backlog
(ΔµR) ($ mln) ($ mln) ($ mln) ($ mln)

-15% Yes 0.43 1.1 1.36 4.41 0.82 2.11 2.17
No 0.37 1.03 1.56 4.72 1 2.5 2.47
ΔNS,S -14.0% -6.4% 14.7% 7.0% 22.0% 18.5% 13.8%

-10% Yes 0.45 1.13 1.38 4.52 0.8 2.16 2.18
No 0.38 1.04 1.63 4.93 1 2.68 2.53
ΔNS,S -15.6% -8.0% 18.1% 9.1% 25.0% 24.1% 16.1%

-5% Yes 0.48 1.16 1.42 4.65 0.77 2.21 2.2
No 0.39 1.05 1.68 5.14 1 2.86 2.56
ΔNS,S -18.8% -9.5% 18.3% 10.5% 29.9% 29.4% 16.4%

+0% Yes 0.51 1.19 1.44 4.76 0.73 2.21 2.16
No 0.41 1.07 1.76 5.35 1 3.06 2.64
ΔNS,S -19.6% -10.1% 22.2% 12.4% 37.0% 38.5% 22.2%

Note: See the comment under table 2.

2

Table 2: Summary of Equilibrium Variables (continued)

Reserve Allocated Number Firm’s Procur. Work Difference in
Price Subcont. Projects of Bidders Profit Cost Share Backlog Backlog
(ΔµR) ($ mln) ($ mln) ($ mln) ($ mln)

+0% Yes 0.51 1.19 1.44 4.76 0.73 2.21 2.16
No 0.41 1.07 1.76 5.35 1 3.06 2.64
ΔNS,S -19.6% -10.1% 22.2% 12.4% 37.0% 38.5% 22.2%

+5% Yes 0.53 1.21 1.47 4.87 0.71 2.18 2.16
No 0.42 1.11 1.8 5.54 1 3.22 2.7
ΔNS,S -20.8% -8.3% 22.5% 13.7% 40.9% 47.7% 25.0%

+10% Yes 0.56 1.24 1.5 4.97 0.67 2.17 2.13
No 0.43 1.13 1.86 5.75 1 3.45 2.78
ΔNS,S -23.2% -8.9% 24.0% 15.7% 49.3% 59.0% 30.5%

+15% Yes 0.59 1.27 1.51 5.07 0.65 2.16 2.1
No 0.45 1.14 1.89 5.94 1 3.63 2.8
ΔNS,S -23.7% -10.2% 25.2% 17.2% 53.9% 68.1% 33.3%

Note: This table reports the equilibrium outcomes under alternative distributions of the reserve price. The third

column reports the fraction of projects allocated in equilibrium; the fourth column reports the expected number

of bidders which realizes in individual auction; the fifth, sixth and seventh columns report for allocated projects

the firm’s profits, procurement costs and the expected fraction of work performed in house respectively.

Robustness Analysis: Subcontracting Schedule

We consider two schedules in addition to the one obtained in calibration exercise (baseline
schedule): a schedule which is steeper and a schedule which is flatter than the baseline schedule.